effect of health management practices on the uptake of health insurance among Lagos State civil 

servants. A survey research design was adopted. The population was departmentalised into 

demand (civil servants) and supply (health care providers). The sample size for the demand was 

three hundred and ninety-nine (399), and the supply was one hundred and ninety (190), using 

Taro-Yamane sampling sample size determination. Multistage sampling techniques were 

adopted. Regression analysis was applied to test the hypotheses. The results indicated significant 

relationships between health insurance literacy, coverage breadth, and service quality, and

[...]

The population of the study from the demand side was civil servants of Lagos State Government. 

As at January 2023, the population was estimated at 125,433 (State Head of Service; 2023), the 

civil servants are spread over five political structures; Ikorodu, Badagry, Ikeja, Lagos Island and 

Epe (IBILE). Three Hundred and Ninety-Nine (399) was reached using Taro Yamane's sample 

size determination. However, twenty five percent was added to the sample size to make up for 

questionnaires that were not returned by the respondents making a total sample size of 500. A 

multi stage sampling technique was adopted (cluster, quota, random, stratified and convivence).